

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE ex rel. KAMALA D.
HARRIS, as Attorney General, etc.,
Plaintiff and Appellant,
v.
PAC ANCHOR TRANSPORTATION,
INC., et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

Case Number S194388

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 26 2011

Frederick K. Chirich Clerk
Deputy

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Five
[Case No. B220966]

Appeal from a Judgment of the Superior Court for Los Angeles County
Hon. Elizabeth A. White, Judge
[Case No. BC397600]

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Neil S. Lerner (SBN 134031)
Arthur A. Severance (SBN 246691)
SANDS LERNER
12400 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1300
Los Angeles, CA 90603
Tel.: (310) 979-9144
Fax: (310) 979-9244
Email: nsl@sandslerner.com;
aas@sandslerner.com
*Attorneys for Alfredo Barajas and
Pac Anchor Transportation, Inc.*

**Service on the Office of the Attorney General and the District Attorney
of the County of Los Angeles required by Bus. & Prof. Code § 17209**

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Case Number S194388

THE PEOPLE ex rel. KAMALA D.
HARRIS, as Attorney General, etc.,
Plaintiff and Appellant,
v.
PAC ANCHOR TRANSPORTATION,
INC., et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Five
[Case No. B220966]

Appeal from a Judgment of the Superior Court for Los Angeles County
Hon. Elizabeth A. White, Judge
[Case No. BC397600]

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Neil S. Lerner (SBN 134031)
Arthur A. Severance (SBN 246691)
SANDS LERNER
12400 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1300
Los Angeles, CA 90603
Tel.: (310) 979-9144
Fax: (310) 979-9244
Email: nsl@sandslerner.com;
aas@sandslerner.com
*Attorneys for Alfredo Barajas and
Pac Anchor Transportation, Inc.*

**Service on the Office of the Attorney General and the District Attorney
of the County of Los Angeles required by Bus. & Prof. Code § 17209**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL DISCUSSION.....	2
I. The State Effectively Concedes That Review Is Necessary to Resolve a Split Between the Divisions of the Second Appellate District of the Court of Appeal That Affects All Motor Carriers and Air Carriers Operating in California	2
II. Review Is Also Necessary to Resolve a Conflict Between an Express Federal Policy Against State Interference with the Forces of Competition Between Motor Carriers and a State Policy Favoring the Use of Employee Drivers Over Independent Contractors	3
III. Whether the Drivers Are Actually Employees Is Irrelevant to the Issue and to the Question of Whether the Court Should Grant Review	5
CONCLUSION	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	8
DECLARATION OF SERVICE	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. CASES

<i>Am. Airlines, Inc., v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	5
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Blackwell v. Skywest Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 06cv0307 DMS (AJB), 2008 WL 5103195 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2008).....	3, 6
<i>Fitz-Gerald v. Skywest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 155 Cal. App. 4th 411 (2007), <i>reh'g denied</i> , No. B187785, 2007 Cal. App. LEXIS 1719 (Oct. 16, 2007), <i>depublication denied</i> , No. S158366, 2008 Cal. LEXIS 1056 (Jan. 30, 2008).....	1-3, 6
<i>Kapsimallis v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 104 Cal. App. 4th 667 (2002)	6
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	5, 7
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transport Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	1, 5

II. STATUTES

49 U.S.C. § 13102(14).....	1
49 U.S.C. § 13501.....	1
49 U.S.C. § 13504.....	1
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)	1
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act (“FAAAA”), 49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Airline Deregulation Act (“ADA”), 49 U.S.C. 41713(b)(1).....	1-2, 4
Unfair Competition Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Cal. R. Ct. § 8.500(b)(1).....	7

III. OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.B. 950, 2011-12 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2011)	4
H.R. Conf. Rep. 103-677 (1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1715.....	2, 4-5
